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The applicant, SriI. Naru Gopi.l Mandal, Dy.. 	Sho 

Superintendent Under Dy. 	CLM.E, 	(L'W), 	in 	.E, Railway, 

.Kharagpür had .challened the validity of the impugned order of 

compulsory retirement on the applicant fromservie with effect 

from • 13.9.94 on the basis of •the charg sheet filed againsthim 

vide'memo dated 11.2..1994, Arnexure 'A 	to the application  

V 
alleging that Shri Mandal Idu ring the period of his work from 

13.7.1993 a 2.12.1993 	maned absent from duy which amounts 

to m1sc0 ct and was ver i1regular in the attendance during 
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the period from 31.1.92 to 12.7..93. He availed 45 LAP, 26 days 

LHtP and 111 days LWP. According to the applicant, the enquiry 

proceeding conducted by the enquiry oficer was not in 

accordance with the law and the charge ha' not' been proved 

against the applicant on the basis of the enquiry report 

submitted by the enquiryofficér on 17..7..1994, Annexure 'A/3' 

to the application. 	It isstated by the applicant that the 

enquiry officer took extraneous matter of c nsideration which 

was not subject niatter of the chargesh et and the enquiry 

officer took into consideration the fac which, are not 

mentioned in the chargesheet.. 	Therefore,the applicant has 

been'seriously prejudiced during the enquiry onducted by the 

enquiry officer. 	The disciplinary authority on receipt of the 

report of the enquiry officer forwrded 	he same to the 

applicant for making representation withi 15 days from the 

date of the receipt of the letter v.ide letter dated 17.7.94, 

Annexure 'A/3' to the application. . Accordingi' the applicant 

submitted representation on 13.9.94, •Annexure A/5' against the 

enquiry report. 	Thereafter te.di'sciplina'ry authority i.e., 

Dy. CPM (P&M), S. E. Railway, Kharagpur by a letter dated 

13.9.94 (Annexure 'A/5') issued order of rem val from service 

with immediate effect with full compassionate allowane (2/3 of 

pension) as a special case without gratuity. F eling aggrieved 

by and dissatisfied with the order of removal the applicant 

made an appeal to the Chief Project Manager S.E. Railway, 

Kharagpur on 14.9.94,'Annexure 'A/6' to the app ication against 

the order of punishment. 	Thereafter.  Dy. 	Cief Mechanical 

Engineer (M&P) by a letter dated 12.11,94, Annexure 'A/6' 

intimated the applicant that after careful consiLration of the 

appeal dated 14.9.94 the appellate authority hasl modified the 

punishment of removal from service with effect rom 13.9.94 to 

t of compulsory retirement w.e.f. 13.9,94 on humanitarian 

unds. 	Thereafter 	the 	applicant 	prefer ed a review 
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application before the authority by,  a letter dated 30..11'.94, 

Annexure' '/7' to the application and that teview application 

has also been rejected by the authority by. a letter dated 

16.05.1995, Annexure 'A/8' to the application 	It is contended 

by the applicant that the allegation made n the charges.heet 

could not be proved by the Department in acc rdance with the 

rule and procedure adopt.ed by the respo dents for holding 

departmental proceeding and for awarding p nishment on the 

applicant. The applicants contends that the entire 

disciplinary proceedings are viblative of th 	D&A Rules and 

principle of natural justice. 	It is also stated by the 

applicant that the impugned order of punishmnt as well as the 

order of appellate authority, a:nd  revisicnal authority are 

devoid of reason and are not sustainable in law and they are 

arbitrary and discrimInatory and, therefor , those are, bad in 

law and liable to be quashed. 

2. 	The respondents filed written re ly 	denying 	the. 

allegation brought by the applicant,in this application against 

the disciplinary authority as'weil as the a pellate authorit 

..It is stated that the applicant; was in the h bit 'of absenting 

himself unauthorisedly from the date of his appointment as per 

attendance sheet placed in théD..A,  case. rhe applicant being 

a senior supervisor and being in occupatioi of the Railway 

quarters his departure from. the headqua ters without prior 

approval is considered as a serious offence and accordingly, 

major penalty chargesheet was issued vi e letter 112..94, 

Annexure 'A/i'. After issue of. the chargeheet the enquiry 

officer conducted the enquiry on 22..394 and .13594 

respectively and submitted his finding on 14L794. A copy of 

the enquiry report was also served upo1 n the applicant on 

25.7,94 	s regards his allegation -egarding non-furnishing of 

V
proceedings of the enquiry it is submitted that the same were 

given to him after conclusion f each day's enquiry and also no 



assurance was given by the disciplinary uthority. So, as per 

Railway Board's decision the enquiry repo 
	

has been furnished 

to the applicant and after givin an opportunity of 

representation to the charged Railway 	ervant against the 

finding of the enquiry officer, the rea ons for disagreement 

with the findings of the inquiry officer, an be communicated 

in the final order of punishment, in sucI, cases, the punished 

Railway servant can appropriately challeng the conclusion of 

the discipiinaiy authority through an app al and that order of 

punishment dated 13.9,94 is at Anhexu e 	'A/5' 	to 	the 

application. The appiicarii had preferred an appeal against the 

order of punishment. So, fthdings of the Inquiry Officer were 

furnished to the applicant ' and the dis iplinary authority 

passed his final order on 13.9.94, Anexure 'A/5' to the 

application removing him from'service with full compassionate 

allowance (2/3 of pension) as a special ca e without gratuity. 

-The applicant also preferred ar appeal on 14.9.94 (Annexure 

'A/6') to the Chief Project Manager, Ap ellate Authority in 

this case and the Chief Project Officer after giving personal 

hearing to the applicant and.after perusin full'O&A case has 

passed a reasoned and speaking order n 6.11,94 duly 

highlighting the points to come to the conclusion and the 

respondents produced the aforesaid speaking rder at the time 

of hearing and the appellate •authority con idered all aspects 

which will be evident from the decision of reducing the 

punishment of removal to that of compulisory retirement on 

humanitarian ground and as such the said puni hment should not 

be alleged as harsh and disprportionate and his review 

application is also rejected after'due consid ration of all the 

ma erials, Therefore, the appricaion is dev id of merit and 

liable to be dismissed. 	 I 

3. 	Learned advocate of the applicant contended before us 

that the respondents acted illegally and Passrd the punishment 
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order without affordin'g reasonable oppor unity to hear and 

without supplying the copy of the D&A proceeding. On the 

contrary, ieai-ned advocate- o the resp,ond nts 	ontended that 

the D&A proceeding was dulylsupplied to the applicant and copy 

of the enquiry report was alo urnishd to the applicant in 

accordance withil the rUles'id letter dated 17..794, Annexure 

'/3' to the app1fication'forinaking repr.esntation against, the 

inquiry report which is evident from the letter of punishment 

dated13994, Annexure 'A'4 to the appUcation and the 

disciplinar•y adthority ate. disclosing the reasons for 

non-acceptance of, the enquiry rport awarded the punishment by 

an order of remodai from thef service with immediate effect vide 

letter dated 139.94, 	nne<urb '/5' to the application. So, 

the applicant carThot have an grie'vace 
I
in respect of 'award of 

punihment 	whidh . has bee 	"ssued upon the applicant in 

accordancewith he rule.  

4. 	We have considered the aforesaid arguments and fiid 

' that the applicant could notshbw that the D&A proceeding has 

not been •f.urnihed to him,but the respondents in the written 

reply had. cteori'c,ally •sated that the enquiry 	officer 

conducted the 	nquir on 2L3194 and 13.94 respectively and.. 

submitted his reort on 147.94 and the enquiry proceeding was 

given 	to 	the' applicant afer -completion • of each da"s 

proceeding and no assurance ' was given by the disciplinary 

authority. 	We .have gone troLigh the enqu iry report which has 

been for.warded to the appiicknt for making representation. 	In. 

the enquiry report the enquiry officer held that, the applicant 

is'very irreguiarf in attendance during the period from '31.1:92 

to 12793. 	Heil  was sanctioned with 1 1' LWP. ' Though the 

applicant was aw.rded with POnishment for inauthoris.ed absence, 

• 

	

	he has not been rectiied hi'sef. It is iot clear from the 

defence of • the diciplinay uthority t at whether the leave 

for the period oi, 31 1 92 to127 93 had been sanctioned or.  
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-6- 	 r..not. The respondents could not produce any 'record to show that 

the leave was not sanctioned for the period from 31.1.92 to 

12.7.93. If the leave is sanctioned y the 'authority, 

thereafter it cannot be said by the 	espondents that the 

applicant remained in unauthorised absence rom duty. Order of 

sanctioning leave for the period from 31.1.. 2to 12.7.93 itself 

implies that his absence was sãnctiond by the authority. 	So, 

we find that findings made by the discip mary authority that 

"I, however, db, not agree with the finding of Enquiry Officer 

that he was not responsible for unauthori ed absence. Absence 

is only treated as authorised, only 	hen- the 	competent 

authority sanctions the period of absence s regularised leave.. 

The mere intimation, as in this instance case is, therefore, 

cannot be deemed as authorised absence. It is not clear from 

the findirgs of the enquiry officer as well as from the 

disciplinary authority whether the applic nt remained absence 

without any reasonable cogent reas9h. If he rem'ained absent 

unauthorisedly, willfully and without a y sufficient cause, 

such unauthorised absence amounts to mis onduct. We find that 

there is no findings that the applicant remained in 

unauthorised absence willfully and wi hout intimation to the 

authority. Thereby no finding has b en made agains't the 

applicant that 	such absence amounts to misconduct. 	The 

respondents must reach to the clear cut findings before 

imposition of punishment on the appIicant that he remained 

unauthorised absence wilfull'y and withouli any reasonable cause 

and such unauthorised absence amounts1 to misconduct. In the 

absence of such finding it. cannot be saijd ib be unbecoming of 

the the Railway servant due to absencle from duty, - We are of 

the view that in the absence of such firdings it cannot be said 

that the disciplinary authority had applied his 'mind to the 

facts for the purpose of imposition of unishinent as awarded in 

- 	this case holding the disciplinary proceeding against him on 

* 
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the basis of the allegation that he remaned unauthorised 

absent from duty. 	The allegation of char e must be brought 

within the ambit of misconduct.. We find tha 	ingredient has 

not been considered by the disciplinary authority and we. are of 

the view that in the absence of stch finding the order of the 

authority dated 13.9.94 is not sustainable. 	So, without 

entering into the other points we are of the view that the 

order of the disciplinary authority dated 13..9..94 	Annexure 

'A/5' to the application, which was affirm d by the appellate 

authority on appeal preferred by .the' .appli ant is also not 

sustainable and therefore, we are of the vi w that the instant 

order of punishment is liable to be quashed. 

In view of the aforesaid circumstancs we set aside the 

order of disciplinary authority dated 13.9.94 and all 

subsequent orders, i.e., order of the äppell to ,authority and 

reviewing authority communicted to the a4licant vide letter 

dated 16.5.95, Anriexure 'A/8' to the application 	jJJ/ 
kiL*i 

ft 4' 	However, we are seding backo the disciplinary 

authority to consider all the facts as obser ed by us in this 

case and come to a fresh fiiding on theb sis of the enquiry 

report and representation against the the en uiry report filed 

by the applicant and the 4ppli
.cant shou d be reinstated in 

service forthwith. We also direct following the judgment of 

the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case 	f U .P. State Road 

Transport Corporation & Ors, 	vs 	Bhagwaj i Prasad Pathak, 

reported in 2000(2)A,'r.j, 	167,
that the rPPlicánt should be 

paid back wages at the rate of 25 of the ar!rears of pay and 

salary from the the date of, removal till the date of 

reinstatement. With this observation th application is 

allowed. No cost. 

(G. S. Maingi) 

MEMBER (A) 

(0. Pu Vya s t ~ha 

MEMBER (3) 


